



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE FARM MUTUAL	:	
AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE	:	Delaware Supreme Court
COMPANY,	:	Case No. 516, 2015
	:	
Defendant Below,	:	
Appellant,	:	Court Below: Superior Court
	:	of the State of Delaware,
v.	:	Kent County,
	:	C.A. No. K14C-03-028 (JJC)
STEPHANIE BUCKLEY	:	
	:	
Plaintiff Below,	:	
Appellee.	:	

APPELLEE STEPHANIE BUCKLEY'S ANSWERING BRIEF

BARROS, MCNAMARA, MALKIEWICZ
& TAYLOR, P.A.

MICHAEL J. MALKIEWICZ, ESQUIRE
BAR ID No. 2093
2 W. Loockerman Street
P.O. Box 1298
Dover, DE 19903
Telephone: (302) 734-8400
Fax: (302) 734-8969
**Attorney for Plaintiff Below-Appellee
Stephanie Buckley**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	11
I. PLAINTIFF QUALIFIES FOR PIP BENEFITS FROM THE DEFENDANT’S INSURANCE POLICY INSURING THE SCHOOL BUS BECAUSE PLAINTIFF WAS ENTERING AND OCCUPYING THE SCHOOL BUS AT THE TIME PLAINTIFF WAS INJURED.....	11
A. QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	11
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	11
C. MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
1. Plaintiff was an occupant of the school bus under both prongs of the <i>Fisher</i> Test, under the definition of “occupying” in Defendant’s insurance policy, and under the language of 21 <u>Del. C.</u> 2118(a)(2)c.....	12
2. Plaintiff was in the process of entering the bus while walking through the DANGER ZONE at the instruction of the school bus driver and thereby satisfied the definition of being an occupant of the school bus as set forth in Defendant’s applicable insurance policy.....	18

3.	Plaintiff was “occupying” the school bus, and has satisfied the requirements of 21 Del. C. §2118(a)(2)c., and therefore the two prong Kelty test does not need to be used.....	19
II.	IF THIS COURT DECIDES TO APPLY THE TWO PRONG <i>KELTY</i> TEST TO THE PLAINTIFF’S CASE, PLAINTIFF HAS SATISFIED BOTH PRONGS OF THE TEST AND IS ELIGIBLE FOR PIP BENEFITS.....	22
A.	QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	22
B.	SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	22
C.	MERITS OF THE ARGUMENT.....	22
1.	The insured school bus was an active accessory in causing Plaintiff’s injuries.....	22
2.	An act of independent significance did not occur so as to break the causal link between using the insured school bus and the injuries to Plaintiff.....	25
III.	THE RELATIONSHIP OF THE PLAINTIFF, SCHOOL BUS AND SCHOOL BUS DRIVER AS PART OF A PROCESS THAT PROTECTS STUDENTS ENTERING AND EXITING SCHOOL BUSES IN DELAWARE, AND STATE REGULATIONS, HANDBOOKS AND THE CDL MANUAL MUST BE CONSIDERED WHEN PIP ELIGIBILITY IS QUESTIONED BASED ON OCCUPANCY OF A VEHICLE IN CASES RELATED TO INJURED STUDENTS ENTERING AND EXITING SCHOOL BUSES.....	30
A.	QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	30

B.	SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	30
C.	MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	30
1.	The relationship of the Plaintiff, school bus and school bus driver as part of a process that protects students entering and exiting school buses in Delaware, and State Regulations, Handbooks and the CDL Manual, must be considered when PIP eligibility is questioned based on occupancy of a vehicle in cases related to injured students entering and exiting school buses.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case Law</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bermel v. Liberty Mut. Fire Insur. Co.</i> , 56 A.3d 1062 (Del. 2012).....	27
<i>Buckley v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , C. A. No. K14C-03-028 (Del. Super., July 27, 2015).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Etter v. Travelers Insurance Cos.</i> , 657 N.E.2d 298, 3020303 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995).....	4, 33
<i>Friel v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 Del. Super., Lexis 234 (Del. Super., May 6, 2014).....	12, 14
<i>Kantola v. State Farm Insurance</i> , 405 N.E. 2 nd 744, 746 (Ohio Misc. 1979).....	4, 31
<i>Kelty v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company</i> , 73 A.3d 926, 932 (Del., 2013).....	3, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 28, 29
<i>Nat. Union Fire Ins. Co. Of Pittsburgh v. Fisher</i> , 692 A.2d 892, 896 (Del. 1997).....	2, 11, 12
<i>Nelson v. Iowa Mutual Insurance Company</i> , 515 P.2d 362, 364 (Mont. 1973).....	4, 33
<i>Oggenfuss v. Big Valley Associates L.P.</i> , 1996 WL 453319, at *1 (Del. Super. May 3, 1996).....	16
<i>Olsen v. Farm Bureau Insurance Company</i> , 609 N.W. 2d 644, 670-71 (Neb. 2000).....	4, 33
<i>Ruggerio v. Montgomery Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2004 WL 1543234 (Del. Super)... ..	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

<u>Case Law</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Sanchez v. American Independent Insurance Co.</i> , 886 A2.d 1278, 2005 WI 2662960 at 2 (Del. Oct. 17, 2005).....	19
<i>State Farm Mutual Insurance Company v. Holmes</i> , 333 S.E.2d 917, 918 (Ga. Ct. App. 1985).....	4, 33
<i>Westerfield v. LaFleur</i> , 493 So.2d 600 (1986); 59 A.L.R. 4 th 139, 34 Ed.Law Rep. 1270.....	3, 4, 24, 28, 33, 34

Statutes

21 <u>Del. C.</u> §2118(a).....	19
21 <u>Del. C.</u> §2118(a)(2).....	20
21 <u>Del. C.</u> §2118(a)(2)c.....	2, 3, 11, 12, 15 9, 20, 21, 22, 28
21 <u>Del. C.</u> §4166(b)(1)-(4).....	32
21 <u>Del. C.</u> §4166 (f)-(i).....	32

Delaware Regulations:

Title 14, Del. Adm. Code. §1105, Rule 8.0 and Rule 9.0.....	17
---	----

Other Authorities

Delaware Commercial Drivers License Manual, Section 10.....	7, 8, 13, 14, 26, 31, 32
---	-----------------------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONTINUED

Other Authorities - Continued

Delaware Department of Education And Department of Motor
Vehicles Approved School Bus Drivers’/Aides’ Handbook,
Document No. 95 - 01/10/10/02..... 5, 13, 23, 31, 32

New Hampshire Bar Journal, Fall 2013/Winter 2014
Court Finds That a Minor Hit By A Drunk Driver Is An Occupant
Of His School Bus For Underinsured Motorist Coverage Purposes..... 4, 33
